ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

SAVID OEFFARS, Saeney Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

November 4, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division \

. . 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 -\
Mr. Qurtls Cavin Qakland, CA 94621 -
American Red Cross Bay Area (510) 271-4320 ™

1550 Sutter Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Re: The removed 500-gallon heating oil tank of July 12, 1994,
2017 Central Ave., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Cavin,

This office has reviewed the soil sample analysis results for the
500-gallon heating oil tank removal, that was conducted on July
12, 1994. No diesel contamination was identified above detection
1imits, and only very low levels of benzene (0.0l ppm}, toluene
(0.019 ppm), and xylenes (0.02 ppm) were identified in these soil
samples. Additionally, no apparent holes were observed in the
tank.

Provided that the information made available to this agency is
accurate and representative of existing conditions, no further
action related to this tank is required at this time.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510}
567-6700.

Sincexely, __ .

. ¥ S 'JCL’.

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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October 24, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY ., #250
Mr. Curtis Cavin ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
American Red Cross Bay Area (510)567—6700

1550 Sutter gtreelt
gan Franclsco, CA 94109

Re: . Underground storage tank removals at 2017 Central Ave..
Alameda, california

Dear Mr. Cavin,

on December 22, 1992, a 250-gallon heating oil underground
storage tank was removed frow the above gite. The identification
of soil contamination during the tank removal led to further soil
and ground water investigations. This investigation/ remediation
continued at the site through November 1993. Subsequently, in
January 1994, this site was granted closgure.

puring the above jnvestigations, Alameda County Health Department
was reimbursed for its oversight time through the Local oversight
program (Lop) fund (i.e., the County bills the State and the
ctate inturn bills the Responsible party(ies)) -

in June 1994, the American Red Cross discovered a second
underground storage tank at the site and gupbmitted a proposal for
the removal of this tank. gcandardly, the County reguests that a
deposit of $603.00 per tank be submitted with tank removal
proposals to cover the cost of the County’s oversight work.
However, the county did not request a deposit at that time due to
a misunderstanding that led the County toO pelieve that the case
was still active and our oversight time could therefore be
reimbursed through the LOP fund.

The second tank was removed and samples collected on July 12,
1994. To this date, the County has spent approximately 4 hours
in overseeing the investigations related tO this tank (i.e.,
review of the tank removal proposal, oversight of actual tank
removal and sampling, and review of rank removal report) . Due to
the fact that the County can no longer be reimbursed for our
oversight time through the rop fund, this office ig requesting
that you submit a deposit to reimburse the County for the time
gspent. The County'’s oversight fee rate is $90.00 per hour.
Therefore, the total amount currently owed to the County is
$360.00. Please make the check payable to Environmental Health

gervices, and gubmit it to:

Alameda. County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. ste. 250
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Mr. Curtis Cavin

_Re: 2017 Central Ave.
October 24, 1994

Page 2 of 2

nased on our review of the sample analysis results from the
second tank removal, it appears that there is no contamination
resulting from the second tank, and therefore no further
oversight time by the County will be necessary following the
submittal of the above deposit.

We thank you for your patience. If you have any questions or

comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

S 5T e

/Guliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

7,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
0=
AGENCY X

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ AAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
October 28, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Mr. Edward T. Marshall (510) 271-4530

Marshall, Akawie & LaPietra
One Kaiser Plaza, Ste. 1340
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 4571

Re: Work plan for investigations at 2017 Central Avenue, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Marshall,

This office has received and reviewed ESE’s work plan, dated
October 20, 1993, for the above site. This work plan is acceptable
to this office. Please be reminded that a minimum of one soil
sample must be analyzed from each boring. It is the understanding
of this office that this work will be implemented as scheduled in
the work plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Watson
American Red Cross
2017 Central Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Susan Wickham

ESE

4090 Nelson Ave., Ste J
Concord, CA 94520

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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b Environmental

‘Science &
¥ Engineering, Inc.

& CADOAP Campury

September 21, 1993

Proposal 93-C-272
Project No. 6-92-5427

Mr. John Watson
American Red Cross
1550 Sutter Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

SUBJECT: 2017 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Watson:

The following discussion and cost cstimate was prepared at your request by Environmental
Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE) for the subject site. An underground heating oil tank
was removed from the subject site in December 1992. Soil eantaining fuel oil was excavated
to the extent possible. Some soil containing fuel remains in the subsurface and has wriggered
a request by the lead regulatory agency, Alameda County Health Care Services {County)
far a preliminary site assessment (PSA). It is our understanding that you have negotiated
a scope of work with the County as follows:

. Drrill twe soil borings at the locations of samples ARC #7 and ARC #8 collected
during the tank removal operafions (ESE Report March 1993). Collect one soil
sample from each boring at approximately one foot above the ground water table,
at approximate depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). Collect one ground water
sample in each boring with a Hydropunch,

. Analyze soil and ground water samples for Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-D), and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX). One Tip
blank sample will be analyzed for BTEX for the purpose of quality control (QC).

. Place soil cuttings and decontamination water in drums to be stored on site pending
proper disposal.

. Prepare a report of findings in accordance with Tri-Regional Board guidelines.
Optional Scope inchudes:
. Prepare a workplan for the soil and ground water sampling outlined above.

. Dispose of an estimated two drums soil, Decontamination water will be drummed
and remain on site pending analytical results and proper disposal.

40%) Nelson Avenue, Suite | Concord, <A 94520 I'htsne (5100 GHI-40%3 Fax (810) 6B5-%123



Mr. Watson
September 21, 1993

Page 2
Estimated Costs
The following costs are for the scope presented above:
Assessment
Soil and ground water sampling. Assumes ground waier at a depth of 10 feet. One

soil and one ground water sample per boring analyzed for TPH-D/ BTEX on a 10
day turparound basis. Analyze one QC sample for BTEX only, Frepare assessment

Teport,
Total Lump Sam Price $ 4,000
Optional Tasks
Workplan $ 750

Disposal (estimated)

Assumes disposal at McKitrick Class I1 landfill under previous

waste stream characterization.

Suil disposal (2 drums) $ 580
Your acceptance of the above outlined scope and costs can be indicated by your signature

on the enclosed short form contract. Please contact Sue Wickham at (510) 6835-4053 with
any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

SRS U NreBen

Susan S. Wickham, RG 3851 Shri Nandan
Senior Geologist Regional Office Manager

Attachment (SFC)

- 22\Hydropro

TOTAL P.B3
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San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 202-0600
September 10, 1993 FAX: (415) 202-0714

Ms. Juliet Shin

Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Investigations at Alameda ARCBA Property
2017 Central Avenue, Alameda

Dear Ms. Shin:

Per a discussion on August 24, 1993 with Mr. Ed Marshall (an American
Red Cross volunteer) it is our understanding that we should to submit a site
work plan to your office encompassing the following activities.

Hydropunch for soil and water samples at locations ARC#7 and ARC#8
(per the ESE report (dated: March 24, 1993) Figure #4. And
additionally, these samples should be taken below the 5 foot level.

In closing, we repectfully request that the work plan due-date be extended
out to October 29,1993, due to a temporary reduction in staff, /gi?‘ornﬁng

disaster relief work in the MidWest. &Wm 74@4&" %M ga :
— s Nl

If there are any additionlly comments and/or questions, please contact my 9// 5, /73
office at (415) 202-0661.

Sincerely,

U oAm

John Wm. Watson
Facilities Manager

xce:  Curtis Cavin, Stuart Erlanger, Ed Marshall, Billie Walker,
Marian Wilson

@ Sharing In United Way funds

The American Red Cross Bay Area proudly serves Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, San Francisco, and San Mateo counties,



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES : B

AGENCY
DAVID J KIEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resouices Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Edward T. Marshall (510) 271-4530

Marshall, Akawie & LaPietra
One Kaiser Plaza, Ste. 1340
Oakland, CA 94612

August 5, 1993

STID 4571

Re: Investigations at the Alameda Red Cross Property, 2017
Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Marshall,

Per our discussions on August 4 and 5, 1993, your alternatives to
the required source removal at the above site are to conduct
hydropunches or borings in the vicinity of the former excavation
to delineate the extent of the observed sidewall contamination,
and to collect grab ground water samples to determine the impact
this contaminated soil has had to ground water. After you have
characterized the severity and extent of contamination at the
site, this office will determine what further work will be
required.

A work plan should be submitted to this office within 45 days of
the date of this letter or by September 20, 1993. If you have
any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely, .
AﬂxéZQZZ:gzzi;;E“)

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Ramsey
American Red Cross
2017 Central Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID § KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

July 22, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
(510} 271-4530

Mr. Edward T. Marshall
Marshall, Akawie & LaPietra
One Kaiser Plaza, Ste 1340
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 4571

Re: Investigations at 2017 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Marshall,

Per my discussions with the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB), it appears that the 250-gallon underground storage tank,
formerly located at the above site, was used as a home heating
oil tank. Currently, RWQCB is developing a policy for the
cleanup of home heating oil tank sites. Until this policy is
completed, we should not be requiring any further actions beyond
source removal at subject leak sites. Source removal includes
tank contents, the tank itself, and the polluted soil to the
extent feasible.

Therefore, the office will not be requiring a ground water
investigation at the site, per our letter dated May 4, 1993, but
we will be requiring that you address the removal/remediation of
contaminated soil remaining at the site. Per our conversation on
July 13, 1993, it was determined that a work plan would be
submitted by August 19, 1993. This due date still holds.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

. //,’ \_;—4) ] —**) [
/%é e SN

//%

7"Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



MARSHALL, AKAWIE & LAPIETRA

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATICON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

: Lo ? \d ! ?.
ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 1340 TELEPIi{ONE (510} 874-7200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 FAX (B10) 874-7212
July 15, 1993

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialists
Department of Environmental Health
U.S.T. Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

Re: Alameda Red Cross Property
2017 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation on Tuesday, July 13, 1993,
regarding your request for a Preliminary Site Assessment on the above-referenced
site.

You have agreed to extend the due date for the PSA proposal for a period of 45
days, ending on August 19, 1993. In addition, you have offered to evaluate the
applicability of the home heating fuel exemption to this house which is being used
for charitable purposes.

Thank you again for your consideration and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,
Wwﬁ
Edward T. Marshall

ETM:pah

cc:  John Watson, Facilities Manager
John Ramsey, Alameda Manager

(999.004 /1t.shin)
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ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC

IOOO-A ORTEGA WAY PLACENTIA CA 92670-7125
714/632-8521 « FAX: 714/632-6754

June 16, 1993
Project No. 1233
Mr. Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: MONTGOMERY WARD AUTO SERVICE CENTER
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Arulanantham:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the report "Phase II Soil and Ground Water
Investigation, Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center, 7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin,
California,” dated June 16, 1993.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC,

Prolect Geologist
- ,
Fhak 5. %m&t_

Frank S. Muramoto, R.G.
Senior Geologist

FSM:SAB:sss
enclosure
cc:  C. West, Montgomery Ward
G. Jonas, Montgomery Ward
S. Sommerhalter, Buchalter, et. al.

FSM:WORID:12336-16.DOC

PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES AND
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES MANAGEMENT AND REMEDIATION



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

May 4, 1993

Mr. John Ramsey
American Red Cross
2017 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510} 271-4530

STID 4571
Re: Required investigations at 2017 Central Avenue, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Ramsey,

In May 1992, ESE consultants installed and collected soil samples
from several borings (RC1l, RC2, and RC3) at the above site. Up
to 210 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) was
identified from boring RC~1 and odors and discoloration was

observed in the soil.

According to ESE, it appears that this

contamination may have been due to former overfilling of the

tank.

On December 22, 1992, a 250-gallon heating oil underground

storage tank was removed the site.

ESE collected soil samples

from beneath the tank invert and vent piping, and from the floor
and sidewalls of the excavation and had them analyzed for TPHA
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Analyses
of soil sample ARC-1-10’, collected three feet below the tank
invert at a depth of 10 feet, identified 1,000 parts per million
(ppm) TPHA. Additionally, analysis of soil samples ARC-7-10.57
and ARC-8~10.5’, collected from the northeast and northwest
sidewalls, identified 240 ppm TPHd and 110 parts per billion
(ppb) benzene. The above soil contamination was observed at
approximately the same depth as the water table, which was noted
to occur at approximately 10.5 feet below ground surface.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) requires that a soil and ground water
investigation be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release may have occurred from an underground storage
tank. Although over excavation of the soil contaminated area was
conducted, it appears that contaminated soil may still remain in

place at the site.

It is unclear if this soil contamination may

have impacted the ground water at the site.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
ground water contamination which may have resulted from the

release at the site.

The information gathered by the PSA will be
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used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in

accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State
Water Board’s LUFT Manual, and be consistent with requirements

set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of
Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed guarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then guarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.
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The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

0 Status of ground water contamination characterization.

0 Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to 8S8ection 2722 (c¢)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.
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Sincerely, -

~

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Susan Wickham
Environmental Science &
Engineering, Inc.

4090 Nelson Ave., Ste J
Concord, CA 94520

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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STATE P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCQ, CA 94142-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FUND ceripicaTE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
DECEMBER 9, 1992 coLicy NumpeR. CRPAS7L UNIT#1486-92

CEATIFICATE ExpiRes: 10-01-93

-
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.
SWAN WAY RM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
ATTN: KEVIN TINSLEY JOB: 2017 CENTRAL AVE. ALAMEDA, CA
L.

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written notice to the employer.
We will aléo give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelied prior to 1ts normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER
-
THE D.B. NEFF CORP.
DBA: GOLDEN WEST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE/BUILDERS
567 EXCHANGE CT.
LIVERMORE, CA 94551
L

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-86)
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ATE P.Q. BOX 420807, SAN FRANGISCO, CA 84142-0807

PENSATION
WURANGCE

INID  CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
DECEMBER 9, 1992 v muaen; GRRESTL VNIT{L486-52

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 100193

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEFT.
SWAN WAY RM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

ATTN: KEVIN TINSLEY J0B: 2017 CENTRAL AVE. ALAMEDA, CA

This is to certify that we have Issued a valid Workers® Compensation insurance poticy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the emplover mnamed betow for the policy period indicated.

This

policy s not subject 10 canceliatian by the Fund except upon ten days’ edvance written notice 1o the gmployer.

Wa will al$o give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy ba cancalled prior 1o its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage aftorded by the
policies listed hevein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, oF gondition of any contracy of other document with
respect to which this certificate of Infurance may be issugd OF Mmay pertain, the insurance afforded by the poliies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions af such policies,

A K

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

THE D.B. NEFF CORP.

DBA: GOLDEN WEST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE/BUILDERS
567 EXCHANGE CT.

LIVERMORE, CA 94331
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Inst jons

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be submitted to this
office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each removed tank.

Item Specific Instructions

2,

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

. FPA T.D. NO, under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Sexrvices, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION
Use History =~ This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 -7 -
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16..CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: '

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

£)

g)

h)

i)

3)

k)

1)

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

For _each hazard, identify the action 1levels (contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with
the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 3792



' NOTE: These Qquirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part

1910.120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank

sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

}19. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c} Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20. DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized lLeak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22, TANK CLOSURE. REPORT

The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b)

revy 3/92

Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.:



d)

e)

£)

h)

i)

)

rev 3/92

Description . the excavation itself. ..Enclude the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
Jpotential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;

Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

_10...



TABLE #2

., RECONWENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION
UNDERGROUND TANK_LEAKS

gALYSES FOR

HYDROGARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating ©il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID({3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional~===--=-
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0O & G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624

BTX&E 602 or 624

CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREQSOTE

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510

0 &G 5520 C & T

BTX&E 602, 624 or

8260

CL HC 601 or 624
DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn,

PCB

PCP

PNA

CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



Tri-Reglonal bBoard Staif Recommendatlons 10 August 1990
P'z:eliminary UST Sit.nvestigations .
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they alsc can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better,

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons., Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total 1lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYL.BENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QWITB’I‘ION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and ‘laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0O & G 50.0 5,000.0
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Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm {35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is ¢/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).
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EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



